NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TRY”) as of 31 December 2023, unless otherwise indicated.)

74

NOTE 28 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis to Currency Risk

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and EUR. The following table shows the

Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR. 10% is the sensitivity rate used

when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only

includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the

period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. This analysis comprises the borrowings used for

foreign operations within the Group outside the functional currency. A positive number indicates an

increase in profit / loss and other equity.

 Profit/Loss

31 December 2023

Appreciation foreign

currency

Depreciation foreign

currency

In case of USD increases in 10% against TRY
1- USD net asset/liability (6,929,636) 6,929,636

2- USD hedged portion (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) (6,929,636) 6,929,636

In case of EUR increases in 10% against TRY

4- EUR net asset/liability (404,149,460) 404,149,460

5- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (404,149,460) 404,149,460

In case of other currencies increases in 10% against TRY
7- EUR net asset/liability 5,481 (5,481)

8- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

9- Net effect of other currencies (4+5) 5,481 (5,481)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (411,073,615) 411,073,615

 Profit/Loss

31 December 2022

Appreciation foreign

currency

Depreciation foreign

currency

In case of USD increases in 10% against TRY
1- USD net asset/liability (53,374,271) 53,374,271

2- USD hedged portion (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) (53,374,271) 53,374,271

In case of EUR increases in 10% against TRY

4- EUR net asset/liability (328,588,800) 328,588,800

5- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (328,588,800) 328,588,800

In case of other currencies increases in 10% against TRY
7- EUR net asset/liability (774,535) 774,535

8- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

9- Net effect of other currencies (4+5) (774,535) 774,535

TOTAL (3+6+9) (382,737,606) 382,737,606

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH (NOTE 2.7)

KEREVİTAŞ GIDA SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TRY”) as of 31 December 2023, unless otherwise indicated.)

75

NOTE 28 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis to Currency Risk (Continued)

 Profit/Loss

31 December 2021

Appreciation foreign

currency

Depreciation foreign

currency

In case of USD increases in 10% against TRY
1- USD net asset/liability (51,145,196) 51,145,196

2- USD hedged portion (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) (51,145,196) 51,145,196

In case of EUR increases in 10% against TRY

4- EUR net asset/liability (471,337,904) 471,337,904

5- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (471,337,904) 471,337,904

In case of other currencies increases in 10% against TRY
7- EUR net asset/liability 599,023 (599,023)

8- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

9- Net effect of other currencies (4+5) 599,023 (599,023)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (521,884,077) 521,884,077

Interest Rate Risk Management

The Group’s borrowings with fixed and variable interest rates exposes the Group to interest rate risk.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments are as follows:

  31 December 31 December 31 December

Interest Position 2023 2022 2021

Fixed interest rate instruments

   Borrowings 2,283,435,290 2,830,380,030 3,981,326,573

   Cash and cash equivalents (term deposits) 10,803,370 423,913,316 136,937,654

   Trade receivables 2,661,844,302 3,060,393,433 2,888,657,330

   Other receivables 1,928,071,508 3,685,952,518 3,342,106,358

   Trade payables 3,970,251,188 3,822,301,617 2,898,278,756

   Other payables 673,071,888 1,953,504,294 2,407,497,354

Variable interest rate instruments

   Borrowings 459,355,466 - -

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH (NOTE 2.7)

KEREVİTAŞ GIDA SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TRY”) as of 31 December 2023, unless otherwise indicated.)

76

NOTE 29 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 31 December 31 December 31 December

  2023 2022 2021